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I. STATEMENT

1. On March 27, 2012, Trial Staff (Complainant or Staff) of the Commission served Respondent Samuel Woldemichael, individually and/or in his capacity with D T C Boulevard Cars & Limousine, LLC (Respondent or Mr. Woldemichael) with Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 103436 arising out of an alleged violation of Commission Rule 6310(d) (failure to provide charter immediately upon request).  Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6310(d).
2. On April 13, 2012, counsel for Staff entered his appearance.

3. On March 7, 2012, this matter was assigned Docket No. 12G-362EC and was referred to the undersigned administrative law judge (ALJ) by minute entry of the Commission on May 2, 2012.

4. Pursuant to Decision No. R12-0530-I, issued on May 17, 2012, an evidentiary hearing was convened in the Commission offices for June 12, 2012.  Staff appeared through its counsel, Assistant Attorney General Michael Santisi.  Respondent appeared on his own behalf.  The ALJ provided Mr. Woldemichael with certain advisements regarding his right to retain and be represented by counsel and his ability to present evidence at the hearing.  
Mr. Woldemichael stated that he understood these points and preferred to represent himself.

5. Complainant offered the testimony of Anthony Cummings.
  Respondent offered the testimony of Mr. Woldemichael.  Hearing Exhibit No. 1 was offered and admitted.  
At the conclusion of the evidence, both parties presented an oral closing statement.  At that point, the ALJ closed the record and took the matter under submission.
6. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record of the hearing and a written recommended decision in this matter.
II. Findings of Fact
7. On March 23, 2012, Mr. Cummings was performing vehicle checks of taxis and limousines stopped near hotels in the downtown Denver area.
8. At approximately 2:00 p.m. on March 23, 2012, Mr. Cummings noticed a limousine stopped in front of the Marriott Hotel (Marriott) located at 18th and California Streets in Denver.  The subject limousine (the Vehicle) was a white town car with Colorado livery plates and Commission authority No. LL 1195 printed on the Vehicle.

9. Respondent is a Luxury Limousine carrier operating pursuant to Commission authority No. LL 1195.

10. At that time, Mr. Cummings approached the Vehicle and identified himself to the driver of the Vehicle with his Commission business card.  The driver, Mr. Shifferau Hajito (Mr. Hajito) was alone in the Vehicle.

11. Respondent employed Mr. Hajito as a driver on March 23, 2012.

12. Mr. Cummings requested that Mr. Hajito produce his driver’s license and medical clearance card and Mr. Hajito complied.  Mr. Cummings also requested to see a valid charter order associated with the Vehicle being parked in front of the Marriott.

13. Mr. Hajito showed Mr. Cummings a text message that was received on Mr. Hajito’s mobile phone on March 22, 2012.  The text message indicated that Mr. Hajito was to pick up a passenger named Mark Vetessi from Denver International Airport (the Airport) on March 22, 2012, and transport the passenger to the Marriott on that same day.  The text message did not include any telephone number or contact information for the passenger.

14. When Mr. Cummings commented that the text message related to transportation on the previous day, Mr. Hajito stated that he was there to pick up the same passenger and return him to the Airport.  Mr. Hajito produced no charter order or other information in support of this statement.

15. Mr. Hajito became agitated and claimed that Mr. Cummings was harassing him.

16. Immediately after this exchange, Mr. Cummings walked away from the Vehicle.  Mr. Hajito contacted Mr. Woldemichael
 by phone and pursued Mr. Cummings in an attempt to allow Mr. Woldemichael to speak with Mr. Cummings.  Mr. Hajito was out of the car and yelling at Mr. Cummings.

17. Mr. Cummings interpreted Mr. Hajito’s animated pursuit as potentially hostile and told Mr. Hajito to walk away.  Mr. Hajito complied with this request.

18. Mr. Woldemichael testified that the transportation in question on March 23, 2012, had been arranged with Mr. Woldemichael by Mr. Vetessi’s secretary.  In response to Mr. Hajito’s phone call, Mr. Woldemichael contacted the secretary of Mr. Vetessi on March 23, 2012, to confirm a valid contact number for Mr. Vetessi.

19. After Mr. Cummings was no longer with Mr. Hajito on March 23, 2012, Mr. Woldemichael sent Mr. Hajito a text message with a contact number for Mr. Vetessi.  Prior to that message, Mr. Woldemichael confirmed that Mr. Hajito had no contact number for the passenger.

20. Mr. Cummings established that he had also seen Mr. Hajito in a vehicle with Respondent’s LL certification number parked in front of the Sheraton Hotel in downtown Denver on March 8, 2012.  On that date, Mr. Hajito also failed to produce any telephone number for the passenger he said he was to pick up. Mr. Cummings explained to Mr. Hajito that Commission Rules require a valid telephone number for any charter order.

21. Mr. Hajito immediately contacted Mr. Woldemichael on March 8, 2012, and put Mr. Cummings in communication with Mr. Woldemichael.  Mr. Cummings also explained the requirement of a telephone contact number to Mr. Woldemichael.  Mr. Woldemichael stated that he understood the requirement, but that it was not Respondent’s practice to provide telephone numbers of passengers to drivers.

22. On March 26, 2012, Mr. Cummings prepared CPAN No. 103436.  Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  The CPAN listed one violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6310(d) for failure to provide a charter order immediately on request on March 23, 2012.

23. Pursuant to 4 CCR 723-6-6312(b), CPAN No. 103436 sought to impose a civil penalty of $500, plus a mandatory 10 percent surcharge pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., for a total assessment of $550 against Respondent.

24. Mr. Cummings served Hearing Exhibit No. 1 on Respondent via Certified Mail.  Delivery to Mr. Woldemichael was confirmed on March 27, 2012.

25. Mr. Woldemichael telephoned Mr. Cummings on March 27, 2012, upon receipt of the CPAN.  Mr. Woldemichael felt that the CPAN was unwarranted and believed that Respondent should have been warned in advance of being served with a CPAN.  Mr. Cummings responded that their prior contact on March 8, 2012, constituted a warning.
III. Discussion and Conclusion

26. As the proponent of a Commission order, Complainant has the burden of persuasion in this proceeding pursuant to 4 CCR 723-1-1500 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure.

27. The Operational Requirements of Luxury Limousine carriers are set forth in 4 CCR 723-6-6310 (Rule 6310).  

28. Rule 6310(a) requires that all transportation by Luxury Limousine be prearranged in that the service be reserved in advance and not at or near the point of departure.  

29. Rule 6310(b) requires that a Luxury Limousine carrier shall at all times have in each vehicle a charter order containing the name, telephone number, pickup time, and pickup address for the chartering party who arranged use of the vehicle. 

30. Rule 6310(c) prohibits any Luxury Limousine carrier from positioning a vehicle in front of a hotel without a completed charter order in the vehicle.

31. Rule 6310(d) requires that a Luxury Limousine carrier produce a valid charter order immediately upon request by any enforcement official.

32. The requirement that Luxury Limousine carriers prearrange transportation with their passengers is a key distinction from common carriers, such as taxis.  In his closing statement, counsel for Staff argued that the civil penalty alleged in this Docket must be imposed to prevent Luxury Limousine carriers like Respondent from operating as de facto common carriers.  Common carrier authority is comparatively difficult to obtain—requiring that the applicant prove that the proposed service is in the public interest—and subject to very detailed controls on the geographic scope and mode of operation of the service.  Luxury Limousine permits, on the other hand, are available “over the counter” for a relatively small fee and allow carriers to provide transportation throughout the state with only very limited regulation.

33. The ALJ agrees that it is important to maintain the distinction between Luxury Limousine and common carriage.  The ALJ also agrees that Respondent’s operations as found above violated the limited regulation applicable to Luxury Limousines.  The text message shown to Mr. Cummings on March 23, 2012, was from the previous day.  More importantly, 

it did not list the Marriott as the point of departure and it contained no telephone contact number for the passenger.  That text message is not a properly completed charter order for March 23, 2012, and Respondent offered no other information in response to Mr. Cummings’ demand.

34. If Mr. Hajito had a valid charter order to pick up a passenger at the Marriott on March 23, 2012, then he should have been able to show it to Mr. Cummings.  This is especially true after Mr. Hajito and Mr. Woldemichael were confronted and warned about the requirements of Rule 6310 on March 8, 2012.  If, on the other hand, Mr. Hajito did not have a valid charter order on March 23, 2012, then for him to wait in front of the Marriott for a walk-up fare is to operate as a common carrier without proper authority to do so.

35. Mr. Woldemichael acknowledged that he had spoken to Mr. Cummings on March 8, 2012, and that as of March 23, 2012, it was not his practice to furnish his drivers with telephone number(s) for chartering parties.  Based on this finding, the ALJ concludes that a further warning to Mr. Woldemichael would not trigger Respondent’s compliance with Rule 6310.  The imposition of a monetary penalty as set forth in Hearing Exhibit No. 1 is necessary to demonstrate to Respondent the importance of compliance with the Commission’s limited Rules pertaining to Luxury Limousine carriers and the consequence for noncompliance.

36. For the foregoing reasons, the ALJ concludes that Respondent committed a violation of Rule 6310(d) on March 23, 2012, and that the assessment of the $500 civil penalty, plus $50 surcharge is warranted.

37. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. As alleged in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 103436, Respondent Samuel Woldemichael individually and/or in his capacity with D T C Boulevard Cars & Limousines, LLC (Respondent), violated 4 Code of Colorado Regulations, 723-6-6310(d) by failing to provide a completed charter order immediately upon request of the Commission’s enforcement official.  

2. Respondent is ordered to pay to the Commission within 30 days of the date that this Recommended Decision becomes the decision of the Commission, the sum of $550.00.  This amount represents the total of the civil penalty assessed for the violation found in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 plus the mandatory surcharge imposed by § 24-34-108, C.R.S.
3. Docket No. 12G-362EC is now closed.

4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

5. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  
6. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


KEITH J. KIRCHUBEL
________________________________
Administrative Law Judge









�  Mr. Cummings is a Criminal Investigator employed by the Commission’s Transportation Investigation and Enforcement Section.


�  Who was not present at the Marriott during any of the events on March 23, 2012.
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